

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

JANET ROLLAND and MICHAEL
HARTY, individually and on behalf all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SPARK ENERGY, LLC,

Defendant.

No. 3:17-cv-02680-MAS-LHG

**PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF UNCONTESTED MOTION FOR
ATTORNEYS' FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARD PAYMENTS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on December 1, 2022 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, Plaintiffs Janet Rolland and Michael Harty ("Plaintiffs"), by and through their counsel, Finkelstein, Blankinship, Frei-Pearson & Garber, LLP, and Mazie Slater Katz & Freeman, LLC, will move before the Honorable Lois J. Goodman, U.S.M.J., of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey, at the Clarkson S. Fisher Building & U.S. Courthouse, located at 402 East State Street, Trenton, New Jersey 08608, for the entry of an order granting Attorneys' Fees, Expenses, and Service Award Payments.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUESTED AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES. 4

 A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Method..... 6

 B. Valuation of the Settlement..... 9

 C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method..... 10

 D. The Factors Governing Approval Of Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses Support The Requested Amount. 15

 1. The Size Of The Fund Created And The Number Of Beneficiaries. 15

 2. The Presence Or Absence Of Substantial Objections By Members Of The Class To The Settlement Terms And/Or Fees Requested By Counsel..... 16

 3. The Skill And Efficiency Of The Attorneys Involved..... 16

 4. The Complexity And Duration Of The Litigation..... 17

 5. The Risk Of Nonpayment. 18

 6. The Amount of Time Devoted To The Case By Class Counsel..... 19

 7. The Awards In Similar Cases..... 19

 8. The Value Of Benefits Attributable To The Efforts Of Class Counsel Relative To The Efforts Of Other Groups, Such As Government Agencies Conducting Investigations. 20

 9. The Percentage Fee That Would Have Been Negotiated Had The Case Been Subject To A Private Contingent Fee Arrangement At The Time Counsel Was Retained. 20

 10. Any Innovative Terms Of Settlement. 21

II. THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE GRANTED. 21

III. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS SHOULD BE APPROVED.22
CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Aarons v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , No. 11-7667, 2014 WL 4090564 (C.D.Cal. Apr. 29, 2014)	14
<i>Adam X. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. 17-00188, 2022 WL 621089 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2022)	11
<i>Alin v. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 08-4825, 2012 WL 8751045 (D.N.J. Apr. 13, 2012).....	6, 11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	7
<i>Careccio v. BMW of North America LLC</i> , No. 08-2619, 2010 WL 1752347 (D.N.J. April 29, 2010).....	21
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , No. 11-7178, 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017)	12, 13
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	20
<i>DeSantis v. Snap-on Tools Co.</i> , No. 06-2231, 2006 WL 3068584 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006)	22
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Dungee v. Davison Design & Dev. Inc.</i> , 674 F. App’x 153 (3d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Geis v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 07-4238, 2010 WL 11570447 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2010).....	9
<i>Granillo v. FCA US LLC</i> , No. 16-153, 2019 WL 4052432 (D.N.J. Aug. 27, 2019)	13, 16

Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. All Shore, Inc.,
514 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 12

Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
No. 07-5325, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010) 16

Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC, No.,
No. 09-4146, 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013) 22

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liability Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 5, 10, 11, 19

In re Aetna Inc.,
No. 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) 10, 19

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 15, 20

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 6

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019)..... 16

In re Diet Drugs,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 11

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 20

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 10, 19

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5

In re Merck & Co. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 13

In re New Jersey Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 12-1893, 2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016) 12, 13

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 1850, 2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008) 18

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....*Passim*

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 10, 19

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 19

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 5, 6, 16, 17

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. 08-2177, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013) 20

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
 No. 09-1099, 2010 WL 125772 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) 13

In re Valeant Pharmaceuticals Int’l, Inc. Third-Party Payor Litig.,
 No. 16-3087, 2022 WL 525807 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022) 12

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 17

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Security Litig.,
 No. 19-6019, 2022 WL 1173179 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2022)..... 7

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
 639 F. App’x 880 (3d Cir. 2016) 7

Landsman & Funk, P.C. v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
 No. 08-3610, 2015 WL 2383358 (D.N.J. May 18, 2015)..... 8

Lincoln Adventures LLC v. Those Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London Members,
 No. 08-00235, 2019 WL 4877563 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2019) 12

Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
 260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

Maldonado v. Houstoun,
 256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

McCoy v. Health Net, Inc.,
 569 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.N.J. 2008) 7

O’Keeffe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
 214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003)..... 6

Rose v. Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.,
 No. 19-977, 2020 WL 4059613 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2020) 10

Rowe v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
 No. 06-1810, 2011 WL 3837106 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2011) 7, 18

Safety Components Int’l Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) 21

Spark v. MBNA Corp.,
 157 F. Supp. 2d 330 (D. Del. 2001)..... 8

Statutes

815 ILCS 505/10a(c)..... 11

N.J.S.A. 56:8-19..... 11

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 4
